

No. 09-475

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kevin T. Haroff
SHOOK, HARDY, &
BACON, LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews*
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org
**Counsel of Record*

Date: March 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONERS WERE ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THE LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM	10
A. An Agency’s Evaluation of Environmental Harm Under NEPA Is Not The Same Inquiry as a Court’s Determination of Irreparable Harm ..	10
B. The Court of Appeals Erred In Affirming the Denial of an Evidentiary Hearing	16
II. NEPA’S PURPOSE DOES NOT MANDATE A SUBSTANTIVE INJUNCTION FOR A CURABLE PROCEDURAL DEFAULT	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>All Care Nursing Serv. v. Bethesda Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20, 22, 23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	20
<i>Charlton v. Estate of Charlton</i> , 841 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1988)	7, 11
<i>Dopp v. Franklin Nat’l Bank</i> , 461 F.2d 873 (2d Cir. 1972)	11, 19
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	18, 21
<i>Fengler v. Numismatic Americana, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970)	7, 10
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	20

	Page(s)
<i>Huntington v. March</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 153 (1939)	10
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	24
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	18
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Robertson</i> , 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Medeco Security Lock, Inc. v. Swiderek</i> , 680 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	19
<i>Nat'l Audobon Soc'y v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Prof'l Plan Exam'rs of New Jersey, Inc. v. Lefante</i> , 750 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1984)	11

	Page(s)
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Sims v. Greene</i> , 161 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1947)	10, 11, 16, 20
<i>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980)	24
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	14, 24
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 714 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1983)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10, 15, 16, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	14, 18, 22
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365, 375 (2008)	1, 6, 18, 19, 23

Statutes and Rules:

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA) 43 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1784	22, 23
Clean Water Act (CWA) 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1376	22
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	7, 19
